

Case No. 19-13926-RR

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

(IN RE: CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., ALIEN TORT
STATUTE & SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE LITIGATION)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 08-md-01916

(Nos. 07-cv-60821, 08-cv-80421, 08-cv-80465, 08-cv-80480, 08-cv-80508, 10-cv-
60573, 17-cv-81285, & 18-cv-80248)
(The Honorable Kenneth A. Marra)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Agnieszka M. Fryszman
Benjamin D. Brown
**Cohen Milstein Sellers &
Toll PLLC**
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
West Tower, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: 202-408-4600
Fax: 202-408-4634

Paul L. Hoffman
John Washington
**Schonbrun Seplow
Harris Hoffman &
Zeldes LLP**
11543 W. Olympic Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Tel: 310-396-0731
Fax: 310-399-7040

Marco Simons
Richard Herz
Marissa Vahlsing
EarthRights International
1612 K Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

Caption continued on next page

Doe, et al. v. Chiquita Brands International, et al.

Case No. 19-13926-RR

ANTONIO GONZALEZ CARRIZOSA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

JUANA DOE 11 and MINOR DOE 11A,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., KEITH E. LINDNER, CYRUS
F. FRIEDHEIM, JR., ROBERT W. OLSON, ROBERT F. KISTINGER, and
WILLIAM A. TSACALIS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 07-cv-60821

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

JOHN DOE 7, individually and as representative of his deceased son JOHN DOE 8,
and JANE DOE 7, individually and as representative of her deceased husband
JOHN DOE 11,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

MOE CORPORATIONS 1-10,
Defendants,

CHARLES KEISER, CYRUS FRIEDHEIM, ROBERT KISTINGER, ROBERT
OLSON, WILLIAM TSACALIS, and CARLA A. HILLS, as personal representative
of the Estate of RODERICK M. HILLS, SR,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

District Court No. 08-cv-80421

JANE/JOHN DOES (1-144),
Plaintiffs,

JUANA PEREZ 43A,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

DAVID DOES 1-10, et al.,
Defendants,

CYRUS F. FRIEDHEIM, JR., ROBERT W. OLSON, ROBERT F. KISTINGER,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE
JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. Statement of Facts..... 5

 A. The AUC Targeted Persons Like the Bellwether
 Decedents, Murdering Them in the Same Way the
 Decedents were Murdered..... 5

 B. The AUC Had Displaced other Paramilitary Groups where
 Plaintiffs’ Family Members were Murdered, and Was
 Responsible for Most of the Murders in These Areas. 9

 C. Colombia’s Justice and Peace Process Connected the AUC
 to the Bellwether Murders. 12

 D. Evidence Specific to Each Bellwether Decedent..... 13

 II. Procedural History 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The Evidence Not Excluded Created a Genuine Dispute of Fact
 as to Whether the AUC was More Likely than not to Have Killed
 the Plaintiffs’ Family Members. 20

 A. The Totality of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Creates a Genuine
 Dispute About Whether the AUC was Responsible for the
 Murders of Plaintiffs’ Family Members. 21

B.	Plaintiffs Presented Evidence that the AUC had a Motive to Murder Most of the Bellwether Decedents.	22
C.	Plaintiffs Presented Evidence that the AUC had Unique Means and Opportunity to Kill their Family Members and Total Control over the Areas in which the Murders Took Place.....	24
D.	Plaintiffs Presented Evidence that the AUC Committed the Vast Majority of Civilian Murders where and when the Bellwether Decedents were Killed.....	25
II.	The District Court Improperly Excluded Evidence that the Killings of Plaintiffs’ Family Members were Consistent with the AUC’s <i>Modus Operandi</i>	29
A.	The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs may not Introduce Evidence Indicating a Non-Party’s <i>Modus Operandi</i> Absent “Signature” Handiwork.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Produced Substantial Evidence of the AUC’s Signature Handiwork.....	34
C.	Any Potential Prejudice did not Substantially Outweigh the Probative Value of Evidence of the AUC’s <i>Modus Operandi</i>	36
III.	The District Court Improperly Excluded Direct Evidence that the AUC Murdered Plaintiffs’ Decedents.....	36
A.	The District Court Erred in Excluding Evidence Without Affording an Opportunity to Respond, and in Reversing the Summary Judgment Burden.....	37
1.	Rule 56(f) Requires a Meaningful Opportunity to Respond.....	38
2.	The District Court Improperly Reversed the Summary Judgment Burden.....	40
B.	The District Court Erred in Finding that the Justice and Peace Documents were not Admissible at Summary Judgment.....	42

1.	The <i>Sentencias</i> Were Admissible as Prior Convictions.....	43
2.	Record 138 Was Admissible as a Public Record Without Foundational Testimony.....	47
3.	Record 138 Was Admissible as a Public Record or a Business Record with Foundational Testimony.....	49
a.	Professor Sánchez’s Testimony Should Have Been Considered.....	49
b.	Professor Sánchez Established that Record 138 Reflects Hasbún’s Confessions.....	51
c.	Record 138 is a Public Record of Hasbún’s Confessions, Verified by Investigations.....	51
d.	Record 138 is Admissible as a Business Record.....	53
4.	The Prosecutors’ Letters Were Admissible as Public Records.....	55
5.	The District Court Erred in Ruling that Documents Were Not Authenticated.....	57
6.	The District Court Erred in Misapplying the Residual Exception to the Justice and Peace Documents.....	60
C.	The District Court Erred in Requiring Plaintiffs to Produce Justice and Peace Documents that the Court Had Previously Denied Them.....	62
IV.	The District Court Erred in Excluding Some of Professor Kaplan’s Expert Testimony.....	65
V.	Each Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Evidence that the AUC Murdered their Family Members.....	71
A.	Plaintiff John Doe 7 and Decedent John Doe 8.....	71

1.	Circumstantial Evidence and Justice and Peace Documents Establish AUC Responsibility for John Doe 8’s Murder.....	71
2.	The District Court Erred in Excluding John Doe 7’s Testimony that the AUC Killed His Son.	72
a.	Camacho’s Statements Against Interest.....	72
b.	There was Adequate Foundation to Connect Camacho with the AUC.....	74
B.	Plaintiff Juvenal Fontalvo Camargo and Decedent Franklin Fontalvo Salas.....	76
1.	Factual Background.....	76
2.	The District Court Erred in Finding No Material Dispute of Fact as to the AUC’s Involvement in Decedent Franklin Fontalvo Salas’ Death.....	79
C.	Plaintiff Jane Doe 7 and Decedent John Doe 11.	81
1.	Circumstantial Evidence Demonstrates AUC Responsibility for John Doe 11’s Murder.	81
2.	Jane Doe 7 Testified that John Doe 11’s Name had been Placed on an AUC Kill List before His Abduction and Gruesome Murder.....	83
D.	Plaintiff Nancy Mora Lemus and Decedent Miguel Rodriguez Duarte.....	86
1.	Factual Background.....	86
2.	The District Court Erred in Finding No Material Dispute of Fact as to the AUC’s Involvement in Miguel Rodriguez Duarte’s Death.....	87
E.	Plaintiffs Juana Doe 11 and Minor Doe 11A, and Carrizosa Decedent John Doe 11.....	88
1.	Factual Background.....	88

2.	Minor Doe 11A Witnessed John Doe 11’s Murder, and Demonstrated Sufficient Personal Knowledge to Establish AUC Responsibility.....	89
3.	Colombian Official Records also Independently Create a Triable Issue of Fact as to the AUC’s Responsibility for John Doe 11’s Murder.	89
4.	Juana Doe 11’s Testimony Establishes the AUC’s Involvement in John Doe 11’s Murder.	90
5.	Circumstantial evidence provides further proof of AUC involvement in John Doe 11’s murder.....	92
F.	Decedent Jose Lopez 339/Plaintiff’s Seven Surviving Children.....	93
G.	Plaintiff Juana Perez 43A and Decedent Pablo Perez 43A.	95
1.	Factual Background.....	95
2.	AUC Commander Mangones Took Responsibility for Killing Plaintiff Juana Perez 43A’s Son when she Spoke with Mangones.....	96
3.	Justice and Peace Records Confirm that the AUC Murdered Pablo Perez 43.....	97
H.	Plaintiff Ana Ofelia Torres and Decedent Ceferino Antonio Restrepo Tangarife (Montes).....	99
I.	Plaintiff Pastora Durango and Decedent Waynesty Machado Durango (Montes).....	100
J.	Plaintiff Gloria Eugenia Muñoz and Decedent Miguel Angel Cardona (Montes).....	100
	CONCLUSION	102

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Elwood Staffing Servs.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	58
<i>Acosta v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008).....	66 n.41
<i>Alexander v. CareSource</i> , 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Ashland v. Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Askew v. Hargrave</i> , 401 U.S. 476 (1971).....	64
<i>Aycock v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 769 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014)	19, 33
<i>Bailey v. Kawasaki-Kisen, K.K.</i> , 455 F.2d 392 (5th Cir.1972).....	60
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719(1968).....	91
<i>Bird v. W. Valley City</i> , 832 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Blais v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 40 (2006).....	66 n.41
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	66 n.41
<i>Boland v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 278 F. App’x 876 (11th Cir. 2008)	23

<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171, (1987).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Manheim Remarketing, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 2018)	19, 79 n.47
<i>Bradbury v. Wainwright</i> , 718 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1983)	64
<i>Brannon v. Finkelstein</i> , 754 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014)	50, 58, 86
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Evie’s Tavern Ellenton, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2014).....	91
<i>Bruno v. Greene Cty. Sch.</i> , 801 F. App’x 631 (11th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Community College</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	40
<i>Chadwick v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 616 F. App’x 944 (11th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	27 n.31, 97
<i>Chapman v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Cia. Petrolera Caribe, Inc. v. Arco Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 754 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1985)	39 n.35
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015)	62

<i>Dates v. Frank Norton LLC,</i> 190 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	41
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	16, 67, 70
<i>Davis v. Valley Hospitality Servs., LLC,</i> 372 F. Supp. 2d 641 (M.D. Ga. 2005)	75
<i>Dugandzic v. Nike, Inc., No. 19-11793</i> 2020 WL 1510165 (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Ellis v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.,</i> 745 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1984).....	48, 52, 57
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta,</i> 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>French Am. Banking Corp. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.,</i> 693 F. Supp. 1421 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	90-91
<i>FTC v. Lanier Law, LLC,</i> 715 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner,</i> 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	70, 71
<i>Goka v. Bobbitt,</i> 862 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP,</i> 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010)	70
<i>Herring v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 397 F. 3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford,</i> 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.,</i> 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2009)	48-49

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

Inbesa Am. v. M/V Anglia,
134 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 1998) 46

Invest Almaz v. Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp.,
243 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2001) 51

JVC Am., Inc. v. Guardsmark, L.L.C., No. 1:05-CV-0681,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59270 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2006) 56-57

Kennedy v. Silas Mason Co.,
334 U.S. 249 (1948)..... 64

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 21

Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.,
711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013)20, 90

Lippert v. Cmty. Bank, Inc.,
438 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006)21, 23

Mamani v. Berzain,
309 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 48

Martin v. Rumsfeld,
137 F. App'x 324 (11th Cir. 2005) 75

Mayfield v. Keeth Gas Co.,
81 N.M. 313 (N.M. Ct. App. 1970)..... 27 n.31

Mike's Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.,
472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 43

Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992).....26, 29

Moss v. Ole South Real Estate, Inc.,
933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 49

<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27, 66
<i>Panola Land Buyers Ass’n v. Shuman</i> , 762 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1985)	62-63, 64
<i>Purchasing Power, LLC v. Bluestem Brands, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2017)	76
<i>Rodriguez v. Vill. Green Realty, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2015)	39 n.35
<i>Rosenberg v. Collins</i> , 624 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>Rutledge v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 364 F. Appx. 103 (5th Cir. 2010)	60
<i>Seamon v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016).....	68
<i>SEC v. Febn</i> , No. CV-S-92-946, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8204 (D. Nev. Apr. 1, 1994).....	48
<i>SEC v. Ramirez</i> , No. 15-cv-2365 2018 WL 2021464 (D.P.R. Apr. 30, 2018).....	41
<i>Skip Fordyce v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 3d 915 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	27 n.31
<i>Smith v. Bray</i> , 681 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2012).....	39 n.35, 42
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	48
<i>Strong v. Valdez Fine Foods</i> , 724 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013).....	75
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	60

<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 416 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2011)	74
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 584 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1978).....	74
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007).....	85
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 840 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2016)	31-32
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978).....	23 n.26
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	59, 85
<i>United States v. Bueno-Sierra</i> , 99 F.3d 375 (11th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 405 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2005).....	76
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 760 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985)	73
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , 307 F. App'x 275 (11th Cir. 2009)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 565 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Demjanjuk</i> , 367 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	49

<i>United States v. Drogoul,</i> 1 F.3d 1546 (11th Cir. 1993).....	90
<i>United States v. Edwards,</i> 696 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1983)	32 n.34
<i>United States v. Ellis,</i> 593 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2014).....	29, 31, 32, 32 n.34
<i>United States v. Estate of Mathewson,</i> 2016 WL 7409855 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 2016)	41
<i>United States v. Floyd,</i> 522 F. App'x 463 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Frazier,</i> 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>United States v. Gerard,</i> 507 F. App'x 218 (3d Cir. 2012).....	75, 76
<i>United States v. Gregory Thomas,</i> 114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24-25
<i>United States v. Henderson,</i> 409 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005)	52, 74
<i>United States v. Hickey,</i> 917 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1990).....	76
<i>United States v. Horner,</i> 853 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2017)	17, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Hyde,</i> 574 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1978).....	74
<i>United States v. Krezdorn,</i> 639 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>United States v. Loyola-Dominguez,</i> 125 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1997).....	56

<i>United States v. Meester,</i> 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>United States v. Mills,</i> 704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>United States v. Morano,</i> 697 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1983).....	32 n.34
<i>United States v. Myers,</i> 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977).....	31, 32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Page,</i> 544 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1976).....	54
<i>United States v. Palmer,</i> 759 F. App'x 854 (11th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>United States v. Parker,</i> 749 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1984).....	54
<i>United States v. Pierce,</i> 62 F.3d 818 (6th Cir 1995).....	51
<i>United States v. Rios,</i> 830 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Rodríguez-Torres,</i> 939 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rowland Chester Thomas,</i> 571 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1978).....	74
<i>United States v. Samaniego,</i> 345 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2003)	90, 91
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 606 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2010)	85
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 836 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1987).....	36

<i>United States v. Stubbins</i> , 877 F.2d 42 (11th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>United States v. Szebinskyj</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	58
<i>United States v. Veytia-Bravo</i> , 603 F.2d 1187 (5th Cir. 1979).....	55
<i>United States v. Vidacak</i> , 553 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2009).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Whatley</i> , 719 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Washington-El v. Beard</i> , No. 08-1688, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25676 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2013).....	48
<i>WBY, Inc. v. Dekalb Cty.</i> , 695 F. App'x 486 (11th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	46
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 636 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	43
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	73
<i>XRT, Inc. v. Krellenstein</i> , 448 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1971).....	64

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1781	63 n.39
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(f) 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 35, 58, 86
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....50, 51
Fed. R. Evid. 104..... 51
Fed. R. Evid. 401 29
Fed. R. Evid. 404..... 23, 29 n.32
Fed. R. Evid. 406..... 33
Fed. R. Evid. 602..... 76
Fed. R. Evid. 703..... 70
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2) 84, 85
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6) 53
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) 52, 53, 55, 56
Fed. R. Evid. 804.....73, 90, 91, 94, 95, 97
Fed. R. Evid. 807..... 61
Fed. R. Evid. 807 (2011) 61
Fed. R. Evid. 902..... 58

Other Authorities

2 McCormick on Evid. § 296 (7th ed.) 56
8 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2006
(3d ed. 2020) 62
27 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 6022
(2d ed. 2006 & 2020 update)..... 75
27 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 6023
(2d ed. 2006 & 2020 update)..... 76
30B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 6968
(3d ed. 2020) 91
